(www.sse.com.cn) from Tuesday, July 7, 2020.

The A Share Rights Issue Prospectus in respect of the A Share Rights Issue has been
distributed to the HK Northbound Trading Investors. The A Share Rights Issue Prospectus
(together with a wrapper containing the disclosures required under the Companies
(WUMP) Ordinance) was registered with the Registrar of Companies on Monday, July 6,
2020.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 87 –

CHANGES OF THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE

RIGHTS ISSUE

The following table sets out (i) the Company’s shareholding structure before the
Rights Issue; and (ii) its shareholding structure immediately after completion of the
Rights Issue (the subscription level of the A Rights Shares being 99.26% and assuming no
excess H Rights Shares will be allotted to China Merchants Group, China COSCO or PICC
Life Insurance Company Limited through excess application).

Name of Shareholder
Class of
Shares Before the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights
Issue (the subscription

level of the A Rights Shares
being 99.26%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total
number of

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total
number of

Shares

China Merchants Group A Shares 2,886,027,221 43.08% 3,751,835,387 43.14%
H Shares 67,706,400 1.01% 88,018,320 1.01%

China COSCO A Shares 510,336,550 7.62% 663,437,515 7.63%
H Shares 159,844,400 2.39% 207,797,720 2.39%

PICC Life Insurance
Company Limited

H Shares 333,300,000 4.98%* 433,290,000 4.98%*

Other Public Shareholders A Shares 2,282,623,598 34.07%* 2,954,705,989 33.98%*
H Shares 419,550,380 6.26%* 545,415,494 6.27%*

Others
Employee Stock Ownership

Scheme
A Shares 40,020,780 0.60%* 52,026,381 0.60%*

Public float A Shares 2,322,644,378 34.67% 3,006,732,370 34.57%
H Shares 752,850,380 11.24% 978,705,494 11.25%

Total public float 3,075,494,758 45.91% 3,985,437,864 45.83%

Total A Shares 5,719,008,149 85.37% 7,422,005,272 85.34%
H Shares 980,401,180 14.63% 1,274,521,534 14.66%

Total 6,699,409,329 100.00% 8,696,526,806 100.00%

Note: The shareholding marked with * represents the Shares held by the public.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 88 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF EQUITY SECURITIES IN THE

PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not engaged in any equity fund raising activity in the past 12
months from the Latest Practicable Date.

REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Reasons for the Rights Issue of the Company are as follows:

1. The securities industry in the PRC enters into a crucial period of strategic
opportunities. In view of this, the Company needs to accelerate its fund
raising activities and enhance its capital strength to lay a solid foundation for